

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

S.CT. NO. 23-0598

EZEKIEL KIEFFER,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
HONORABLE PATRICE J. EICHMAN, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

MICHELLE E. RABE
Assistant Appellate Defender
mrabe@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
6200 Park Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50321
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	6
Routing Statement	10
Statement of the Case	10
Arguments	
I. The Evidence was Insufficient to Support the Finding of a Domestic Relationship Between Kieffer and Adams	19
II. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Kieffer’s Motion For Mistrial After The State Presented Evidence That Violated The Motion In Limine	24
III. The Firearms Prohibition Violates Kieffer’s rights under both the Second Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 1A of the Constitution of the State of Iowa.....	36
Conclusion	47
Request for Nonoral Argument	47
Attorney's Cost Certificate	48
Certificate of Compliance	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, Inc., 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	32
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	38-40, 43
Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II), 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	41
Hensler v. City of Davenport, 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	45
Konigsberg v. State Bar of Calif., 366 U.S. 36 (1961) ...	42
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	40
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	38-39, 42-44
State v. Anderson, 448 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1989)	33
State v. Brown, 397 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1986).....	33
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	39
State v. Cage, 218 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 1974)	25
State v. Callender, 444 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	25
State v. Cooley, 587 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1998).....	39

State v. Crawford, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022).....	19
State v. Davis, 240 N.W.2d 662 (Iowa 1976)	25
State v. Fisher, 877 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2016)	38
State v. Frei, 831 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 2013).....	32
State v. Greene, 592 N.W.2d 24, 32 (Iowa 1999)	32-33
State v. Jensen, 741 N.W.2d 823, 2007 WL 2963955 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007)	25
State v. Jirak, 491 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 1992).....	24-25
State v. Kellogg, 542 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 1996)	24
State v. Liggins, 524 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1994)	34
State v. Lillibridge, No. 21-1628, 2023 WL 2152645 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2023)	38
State v. Nail, 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007).....	39
State v. Petithory, 702 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2005)	20
State v. Plain, 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	35
State v. Sullivan, 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004)	33-34
State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	39
State v. Turner, No. 15-2130, 2017 WL 108304 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2017)	35

State v. Wade, 467 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 1991)	33
State v. Ware, 205 N.W.2d 700 (Iowa 1973)	25
State v. White, 668 N.W.2d 850 (Iowa 2003)	33
United States v. Carter, 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) ..	45
United States v. Rahimi, 61 F.4 th 443 (5th Cir. 2023) (cert. granted, 143 S.Ct. 2688 (6/30/2023)	42
United States v. Yancey, 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)	45
U.S. v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	43
<u>Constitutional Provision:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	38, 43
Iowa Const. art. I, § 1A.....	38, 44-45
<u>Court Rules & Statutes:</u>	
Iowa Code § 236.2(2).....	20
Iowa Code § 236.2(e)(1)(a)-(d).....	21
Iowa Code § 724.8(6) (2021)	37
Iowa R. of Evid. 5.401-404	26
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9) (2021)	37
David B. Kopel & Joseph G. S. Greenlee, The Federal Circuits' Second Amendment Doctrines, 61 St. Louis L.J. 193 (Winter 2017)	43
